



Clerk of the Court
Received 05/02/2024 10:28 AM
Resubmitted 05/02/2024 11:47 AM
Filed 05/02/2024 11:47 AM

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COURT OF APPEALS

Nos. 23-CF-286 & 23-CF-287

RONALD PERRY BERTON,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CRIMINAL DIVISION

MATTHEW M. GRAVES
United States Attorney

CHRISELLEN R. KOLB
AMY ZUBRENSKY
STUART ALLEN

KATHLEEN A. KERN

* DAVID B. GOODHAND, D.C. Bar #438844
Assistant United States Attorneys

* Counsel for Oral Argument
601 D Street, NW, Room 6.232
Washington, D.C. 20530
david.goodhand2@usdoj.gov
(202) 252-6829

Cr. Nos. 2016-CF1-17914 & 2019-CF1-3141

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
The Sexual Assault of SN in No. 2016-CF1-17914	2
The Other-Crimes Evidence in No. 2016-CF1-17914.....	5
Berton’s Sexual Assault of AW	5
Berton’s Unauthorized Entry into ZN’s Apartment.....	7
The Defense Case in No. 2016-CF1-17914	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Trial Court Properly Adhered to the IAD’s Mandates.....	9
A. The Interstate Agreement on Detainers.....	9
B. Relevant Procedural History.....	11
1. Berton’s IAD Request.....	11
2. The Post-Arrest Proceedings	12
3. The Government’s Continuance Motion, Berton’s Opposition, and his Motion To Dismiss	14
C. The Trial Court Properly Concluded that Article III(a)’s 180- Day Limitation Applied to Berton’s Case.	16
D. Even If Article IV(c)’s Limitation Applied, Berton Waived It By Agreeing to a Trial Beyond 120 Days.	20
E. The Trial Court Did Not Plainly Err in Failing <i>Sua Sponte</i> To Find a Violation of Article V.....	25
II. The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Admitting the Other-Crimes Evidence.	28
A. Applicable Legal Principles.....	29

B.	Relevant Procedural History	29
1.	Berton’s Forcible Sexual Assault of AW	30
2.	Berton’s Unlawful Entry into ZN’s Apartment	33
C.	Analysis	35
1.	The Highly Sanitized ZN Evidence Addressed a Material, Disputed Issue and Did Not Unfairly Prejudice Berton.	36
2.	The Trial Court Properly Concluded the Probative Value of the AW Evidence Wasn’t Substantially Outweighed by Its Prejudicial Impact.	41
III.	None of the Convictions in Berton’s 2019 Case Merge.	47
A.	Relevant Procedural History.....	47
B.	Analysis	48
CONCLUSION.....		50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

Bailey v. United States, 10 A.3d 637 (D.C. 2010).....49

Barber v. United States, 179 A.3d 883 (D.C. 2018).....49

Brooks v. United States, 993 A.2d 1090 (D.C. 2010).....24

Carchman v. Nash, 473 U.S. 716 (1985).....11

Christian v. United States, 394 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1978).....9, 10

Commonwealth v. Jones, 886 A.2d 689 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005).....21

Cooney v. Fulcomer, 886 F.2d 41 (3d Cir. 1989).....27

Cooper v. United States, 28 A.3d 1132 (D.C. 2011)10

Ellison v. United States, 919 A.2d 612 (D.C. 2007).....49

* *Felix v. United States*, 508 A.2d 101 (D.C. 1986)..... 17, 19

Fex v. Michigan, 507 U.S. 43 (1993).....10

Fisher v. State, 357 S.W.3d 115 (Tex. Ct. App. 2011).....18

Gonzalez v. United States, 553 U.S. 242 (2008).....21

Grant v. United States, 856 A.2d 1131 (D.C. 2004) 10, 11

Hopkins v. LaFortune, 394 P.3d 1283 (Ok. Ct. Crim. App. 2016)19

* *Jenkins v. United States*, 980 A.2d 421 (D.C. 2009)49

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Kirvin v. State</i> , 394 S.W.3d 550 (Tex. Ct. App. 2011).....	21
* <i>Legette v. United States</i> , 69 A.3d 373 (D.C. 2013)	29, 39, 40, 41, 43, 44
<i>Matthews v. Commonwealth</i> , 168 S.W.3d 14 (Ky. 2005)	19
<i>McGautha v. California</i> , 402 U.S. 183 (1971), <i>overruled on other grds by</i> <i>Crampton v. Ohio</i> , 408 U.S. 941 (1972).....	39
* <i>New York v. Hill</i> , 528 U.S. 110 (2000).....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Parker (William) v. United States</i> , 590 A.2d 504 (D.C. 1991)	27
<i>Parker (Willie) v. United States</i> , 751 A.2d 943 (D.C. 2000).....	40
<i>Parks v. Commonwealth</i> , 89 S.W.3d 395 (Ky. 2002).....	21
<i>People v. Hill</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 406 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1998)	20
<i>Prince v. United States</i> , 825 A.2d 928 (D.C. 2003)	22
* <i>Reed v. Farley</i> , 512 U.S. 339 (1994)	21, 22, 24
<i>Reyes v. People</i> , 195 P.3d 662 (Colo. 2008).....	24, 25
<i>Sanchez-Rengifo v. United States</i> , 815 A.2d 351 (D.C. 2002).....	48
<i>Shewan v. State</i> , 396 So.2d 1133 (Fla. Ct. App. 1980)	19
<i>Sparks v. United States</i> , 358 A.2d 307 (D.C. 1976)	25
<i>State v. Almly</i> , 162 P.3d 680 (Az. Ct. App. 2007).....	20
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 570 N.W.2d 913 (Iowa 1997)	19
<i>State v. Willoughby</i> , 927 P.2d 1379 (Haw. 1996).....	20
<i>Thompson v. United States</i> , 546 A.2d 414 (D.C. 1988).	29
<i>Toro v. State</i> , 479 So.2d 298 (Fla. Ct. App. 1985)	21

<i>United States v. Echeverri</i> , 854 F.2d 638 (3d Cir. 1988)	44
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	27
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 495 A.2d 756 (D.C. 1985).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Bergrin</i> , 682 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2012).....	44
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 595 F.2d 120 (3d Cir. 1978).....	43
<i>United States v. Dowdell</i> , 595 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2010).....	24, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Hassanshahi</i> , 195 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D.D.C. 2016).....	37
<i>United States v. Latney</i> , 108 F.3d 1446 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	36
<i>United States v. Mares</i> , 441 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2006).....	44
<i>United States v. Mauro</i> , 436 U.S. 340 (1978).....	25
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 514 Fed. App'x 783 (10th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 593 F.3d 752 (8th Cir. 2010)	42, 44
<i>United States v. Torrez</i> , 869 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2017)	44, 45
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 894 F.2d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	43

Statutes and Other References

D.C. Code § 22-401	47, 48
D.C. Code § 22-2001	1
D.C. Code § 22-3002	1
D.C. Code § 22-3002(a).....	47
D.C. Code § 22-3018	47
D.C. Code § 22-3020(a)(5).....	1
D.C. Code § 23-1322(h)(1).....	12, 14, 23, 25
D.C. Code § 24-801	9
2 Jack B. Weinstein, <i>et. al.</i> , <i>Weinstein’s Federal Evidence</i> § 404.22[1][a] (2d ed. 2016)	37
